

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

Civil Application No.3744 of 2019
in
First Appeal No.1498 of 2019
(Executive Engineer, Medium Irrigation Project Division, Yavatmal .vs. Sau.
Nirmalabai Ramlal Chavan and ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions Court's or Judge's orders.
and Registrar's orders

Mr. Vinay Dahat, Advocate for Appellant.
Mr. B.M. Lonare, AGP for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

CORAM : Manish Pitale, J.
DATED : October 07, 2019.

This is an application filed on behalf of the appellant seeking permission to deposit the amount of compensation as directed by this Court by order dated 13.08.2018. It is brought to the notice of this Court that subject to the deposit of the amount in stipulated period of time, by said order dated 13.08.2018 interim stay had been granted of the award passed by the Reference Court.

2. It is submitted that since the said amount could not be deposited in the stipulated period of time, the order of interim stay stood vacated.

3. It is now submitted that the cheque towards the deposit of the amount of compensation is ready and the permission may be granted in the interest of justice to deposit the same so that order of interim stay could be restored.

4. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the applicant/appellant is permitted to deposit the cheque towards amount of compensation within a period of two weeks from today. If the said amount is deposited within the aforesaid period of time, the interim stay granted on 13.08.2018 would stand restored.

4. The applicant/appellant shall file private paper book within a period of eight weeks from today.

JUDGE

halwai